
 
CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF PRINCE 

AGENDA 

April 12, 2022 

6:45 PM 

COMMUNITY HALL 

 

 

Join Zoom Meeting 

TBA 

 

 

1. Call to order 

 

2. Approve Agenda 

 

3. Disclosure of Pecuniary Interest 

a)  Councillor Matthews – re:  CAO/Clerk-Treasurer position 

 

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting 

a) Minutes of Regular Meeting, March 8, 2022 

b) Minutes of Special Meetings, March 2, March 22 

 

5.  Questions and information arising out of the minutes. 

 

6. Petitions and/or delegations- none 

 

7. Staff Reports 

a) Fire Chief Report 

b) Road Report (if available) 

c) CAO/Clerk/Treasurer’s Report- Revenue and Expenditure Report from February 2022. 

d) Proposed Budget for discussion (to be forwarded on Monday) 

e) NORDS – Annual Report and PIF 

f) i. &  ii. Complaints to be answered by Council 

g) Proposed updated user fees 

 

8.  Planning- Public Highway Designation 

a) M1-2022 – Minor Variance application (decision to follow) 

 

9. By-Laws 

a)  DSSAB contracts for Early On – (to pass or be reviewed by legal counsel) 

 

10. Notice and Notice of Motions 

 

11. Correspondence 

a) MMAH Covid deployment measures 



 
CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF PRINCE 

AGENDA 

April 12, 2022 

6:45 PM 

COMMUNITY HALL 

 

b) BDO – Would a four day work week work for you 

c) Conservation Authority and Fisheries and Oceans – Marina update 

 

12. Minutes of Boards and Committees  

 

13. New Business 

a) i. Proposed Marina Fees  

a) ii. Proposed Prince Township Marina policy 

b) Leepfrog – information on site and requested letter of concurrence 

c) FONOM Conference information and Provincial Leaders debate 

d) NOHFC Community Enhancement Program- Rural – firehall painting - resolution 

e) Resolutions of support  

 Halton Hills – moratorium on new gravel mining applications 

 

14.   Old Business- discussion 

 

15. Closed Session 

 

16. Confirmatory By-Law- 2022-06 

 

17. Adjournment  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 
Addendum Nov. 9, 2021 

 
 
________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 

Join Zoom Meeting 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84152681957?pwd=WWJ4NDZUa1VJSUpIM3dodlBHZDJLQT09 
Meeting ID: 841 5268 1957 
Passcode: 446297 
 
 
7. Staff Reports 

d)  Budget figures 
 
8.  Planning 
 a) M1-2022 decision and supporting documentation 
 
9.  By-laws 
 a)  DSSAB Early On Contract 
 b)  DSSAB Child Care Contract 
 
14. Closed 
 a)  Personnel Matter:  - Letter to Council 
 b)  Media Training under Section 39 (a) of the Municipal Act 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
  
  
 
 
  

    
 
  

 
 
 

CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF PRINCE 
REGULAR MEETING 

Addendum 
April 12, 2022 

6:45 p.m. – Community Hall & ZOOM 





 

 

 
 

                                                                                  

Present:  Council:  K. Lamming, E. Caputo, I. Chambers, M. Matthews, E. Palumbo (virtual) 
Staff: M.L. Duguay,  
Public:  M. LaHaye, M. Christenson, L. Mousseau, L. Bagg, S. Tremblay, A. Tremblay, D. Mousseau, A. 
Olar-Kind, K. Parniak, D. Parniak, P. Greco, A. Trudeau 
 

1. Call to Order 6:45 p.m. 
 

2. Approve Agenda 
 

Resolution 2022-44 
Moved by: Councillor M. Matthews   Seconded by: Councillor E. Palumbo 
 

BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE COUNCIL OF PRINCE TOWNSHIP hereby approves the agenda of March 
8, 2022 and any addendums, as presented.  CARRIED 

 
3. Disclosure of interest-none 

 
4. Minutes of Previous meeting 

a) Minutes of Regular meeting Feb. 8, 2022 and Special meeting, Feb. 17, 2022. 
 

Resolution 2022-15 
Moved by: Councillor M. Matthews   Seconded by: Councillor E. Caputo 
 

BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE COUNCIL OF PRINCE TOWNSHIP approves the minutes of the Regular 
meeting of Jan. 11, 2022 and Special meeting of Jan. 31, 2022, as presented/amended.  CARRIED  

 
5. Questions and information arising out of the minutes. -NONE 

 
6. Petition and delegations- NONE 

 
7.  Staff Reports 

a) Fire Chief report 
 

Resolution 2022-46 
Moved by: Councillor M. Matthews   Seconded by: Councillor I. Chambers 
 

BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE COUNCIL OF PRINCE TOWNSHIP accepts the Fire Chief’s report dated 
March 8, 2022 as information. CARRIED 

 
 

b) Clerk’s Revenue and Expenditure Reports for February 2022. 
 

Resolution 2022-47 
Moved by: Councillor M. Matthews   Seconded by: Councillor E. Palumbo 
 

BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE COUNCIL OF PRINCE TOWNSHIP approve the revenue and expenditure 
report for February 2022.  Expenses $419,067.09  Revenue $391,328.24.    CARRIED 
 

 
8. Planning 

 
9. By-laws  

 
 

10.   Motions and notice of motions 
 

11. Correspondence  

CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF PRINCE 
REGULAR MEETING 

Minutes 
March 8, 2022 

6:45 p.m 
Community Hall and Zoom  



 

 
 
a)  Letter – Resident R. Lucas 
b) Multi-Municipal Wind Turbine Working Group 
c) Zonka Advocacy Committee- thank you card to Parent Child Centre employees 

 
 

12.  Minutes of Boards and Committees- none 
 
 

13. New Business 
 

a) Inclusive Community Grant application- paving areas for accessibility 
 

Resolution 2022-48 
Moved by:  Councillor M. Matthews   Seconded by: Councillor I. Chambers 
  
 BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE COUNCIL OF PRINCE TOWNSHIP hereby approves the application for the 
Inclusive Community Grant- paving areas for accessibility- in front of pavilion to washrooms back door parking spot 
and path to back door, in front of main doors)   CARRIED 
 
 

b) Crimestoppers donation 
 

Resolution 2022-49 
Moved by: Councillor M. Matthews    Seconded by: Councillor E. Palumbo 

 
BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE COUNCIL OF PRINCE TOWNSHIP approves a donation of $500 to 
Crimestoppers.    CARRIED 
 

 
c) NOHFC Community Enhancement Program – Rural- firehall painting 

 
Resolution 2022-50 
Moved by: Councillor M. Matthews   Seconded by: Councillor E. Palumbo  
 

BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE COUNCIL OF PRINCE approves the application for the NOHFC Community 
Enhancement program- Rural- firehall painting    CARRIED 

 
d) Kitchen Renovations - Island 

 
e) Resolutions of Support 
 

 Resolution 2022-52 
 Moved by: Councillor   M. Matthews   Seconded by: Councillor I. Chambers 

 

BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the Township Prince supports the requests from various townships 

for the Federal and Provincial Governments to provide more funding to rural municipalities to support 

infrastructure projects related to major bridge and culvert replacements; and, 

 

BE IT RESOLVED That this resolution be forwarded to the Premier of Ontario, Provincial Minister of 

Finance, Federal Finance Minister, AMO, ROMA, and all Ontario municipalities  CARRIED 
 

 
Resolution 2022-52 
Moved by: Councillor M. Matthews            Seconded by: Councillor E. Caputo 
 

BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE COUNCIL OF PRINCE TOWNSHIP  hereby supports the resolution 

from Northwestern Ontario Municipal Association (NOMA) regarding supporting the expansion of 

Northern Ontario School of Medicine (NOSM) to address the urgent need for physicians in Northern 

Ontario; and 

 



 

 

 BE IT RESOLVED that a copy of this resolution be forwarded Premier Doug Ford, Minister of Colleges 

and Universities Jill Dunlop, Minister of Health Christine Elliot, Minister of Economic Development, Job 

Creation & Trade Victor Fedeli, local MP's and MPP's, Ontario Medical Association, Northern School of 

Medicine, Northern Ontario Academic Medicine Association, Association of Municipalities of Ontario 

(AMO), the Federation of Northern Ontario Municipalities (FONOM), all Ontario Municipalities. 

CARRIED 
 

f)  Roof Estimates 
 

Resolution 2022-58 
Moved by: Councillor M. Matthews  Seconded by: Councillor E. Palumbo 
 
BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE COUNCIL OF PRINCE TOWNSHIP approves hiring Dynamic Roofing to replace the 
Township roof at a cost of $55,076.20.  CARRIED   
 
  Old Business – discussion 
 
 

14.  Closed Session 
 

Resolution 2022-54 
Moved by:  Councillor M. Matthews  Seconded by:  Councillor E. Palumbo 
 
BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE COUNCIL OF PRINCE TOWNSHIP move into closed session at 7:11 pm 
pursuant to Section 239(2) of the Municipal Act, 2020 to discuss: 
 
a)  Labour relations or employee negotiations – Staff/Council relations 

CARRIED 
 
 CLOSED MEETING ATTENDED BY THE 3 STAFF OF THE TOWNSHIP OFFICE.   
 STAFF WALKED OUT OF THE MEETING AT 7:30 PM AND THE MEETING WAS DISCONTINUED. 
 
 
           Return to Open 
 
          Resolution 2022-55 
          Moved by:     Seconded by: 
 
 BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE COUNCIL OF PRINCE TOWNSHIP move into open session at: 
 

 
15. Confirmatory By-law 

 
Resolution 2022-257 
Moved by:      Seconded by:  
 

BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE COUNCIL OF PRINCE TOWNSHIP adopts By-Law 2022-06 being a 
by-law to adopt, ratify, and confirm the action of Council for March 8, 2022.     

 
16.   Adjournment  

 
Resolution 2022-57 

         Moved by: Councillor      Seconded by: Councillor    
 
BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE COUNCIL OF PRINCE TOWNSHIP adjourns at  
 
 
 
 
 
________________________________       _____________________________________ 
Ken Lamming, Mayor         Mary Lynn Duguay, CAO/Clerk/Treasurer 



 

 

 
 
 

Present:  Council:  K. Lamming, E. Caputo, M. Matthews, E. Palumbo (virtual). I Chambers, Carla Fairbrother, 
DSSAB, Mike Nadeau, DSSAB, Tim Harmar, Wishart Law, Nathan Dool, BDO, Kate Parniak, Program manager 
Parent/Child Centre, Peggy Greco. 
Staff: M.L. Duguay 
 
 

1. Call to Order 6:30 p.m. 
 

2. Approve Agenda 
 

Resolution 2022-40 
Moved by: Councillor E. Caputo  Seconded by: Councillor M. Matthews 
 

  BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE COUNCIL OF PRINCE TOWNSHIP hereby approves the special closed meeting  
agenda of March 1, 2022 and any addendums, as presented.  CARRIED 
 

3. Disclosure of interest- NONE 
 

 
4. Closed Session 

 
Resolution 2022-41 
Moved by: Councillor M. Matthews  Seconded by:  E. Caputo 
 
BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE COUNCIL OF PRINCE TOWNSHIP move into closed session at 6:32 pm to discuss the 
following: 
 

 Labour Relations or employee negotiations – Parent Child Centre/Prince Township relationship 
CARRIED 

 
 

5. Return to Open 
 

Resolution 2022-42 
Moved by:  Councillor M. Matthews  Seconded by:  E. Palumbo 

 
  BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE COUNCIL OF PRINCE TOWNSHIP moves into open session at 7:14 pm.            
CARRIED 

 
 

1.  Adjournment 
 
Resolution 2022-43 
Moved by: Councillor M. Matthews   Seconded by: Councillor E. Caputo 
 
BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE COUNCIL OF PRINCE TOWNSHIP hereby adjourns at 7:14 pm.  
CARRIED 
 
 
 
__________________________________                          ______________________________________ 
Ken Lamming – Mayor         Mary Lynn Duguay, CAO/Clerk/Treasurer 

CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF PRINCE 
SPECIAL CLOSED MEETING OF COUNCIL 

Minutes 
March 2, 2022 

6:30 p.m 
Community Hall and Zoom  



                       COUNCIL       REPORT
________________________________________________________    

Date:    April 7, 2022 Date Presented:  April 12, 2022
Prepared By:  Steve Hemsworth Rank: Fire Chief

Operations

Responses for March 2022 Total

Medical – 0 2
Fires – 0 0
MVA – 0 0
Other- 0 0

Personnel

No change.
 
Training

Training for the month of March concentrated on Rapid Intervention Teams and firefighter 
rescue.
Arrangements have been made with the Ontario Fire College for Prince Township to host 
an NFPA 1001 Firefighter Level 2 course.  We will be inviting firefighters from other area 
departments as we did last year with the Firefighter Level 1 course and be charging a fee 
of $350.00 per firefighter to cover costs.  There will be a heavy on line portion prior to the 
practical sessions.  The course dates are:
- August 12, 13 and 14, 2022
- September 30, October 1 and 2, 2022
- Written and practical testing will take place October 15, 2022
There will be three Prince Firefighters attending.  



Equipment

Annual safety was completed on Pump 1 with no issues.

Fire Prevention

Fire safety and prevention messaging is continuing to be distributed on the departments 
Facebook and Instagram social media accounts. 



Expenditure Report Agenda Item

Mar-22 7 c)

Chq # Vendor Description Amount

3850-
3861

Payroll 11,945.55$    

9924 Receiver General Feb. remittance 5,221.21        

9925 ENBRIDGE GAS INC. February Natural Gas 3,331.09        

9926 void -                 

9927 Archibald Bros. Sanding/snowploughing 4,254.45        

9928 Public Utilities Corporation hydro and water system 1,870.90        

9929 Spectrum Group tower rental 367.25           

9930 WirelessCom Ca Inc. phone/internet/anti-virus 466.67           

9931 Receiver General garnishment 329.02           

9932 Peggy Greco consulting fee-t4/training 1,140.00        

9933 GFL Environmental Inc. waste & recycling 7,276.52        

9934 SPI Health and Safety Inc. SCUBA flow testing 1,428.35        

9935 Xerox Canada Inc. photo copies 43.51             

9936 Steve Hemsworth carbide tips - reciprocating saw 60.99             

9937 void -                 

9938 Collabria Visa S&T-disconnect propane stove 323.39           

9939 Superior North Electrical electrical repairs - fire hall 2,633.56        

9940 WirelessCom Ca Inc. repairs to fax line 180.24           

9941 Wolseley Mechanical Group absolute cartridge - water system 53.25             

9942 Stephen Turco, RPP planning services 440.00           

9943 void -                 

9944 Mary Lynn Duguay Jan to Mar cell phone 180.00           

9945 ARGO INDUSTRIAL SERVICES drainage repair/ice removal -heat trace 1,189.13        

9946 Stephen Turco, RPP planning services 320.00           

9947 Minister of Finance - Ontario Employee Health Tax 2021 remittance 11,701.76      

9948 East Algoma Road Superintendent Assoc. membership 195.00           

9949 Pro North Roofing snow and ice removal and roof patching 4,334.68        

9950 MEPCO membership 41.53             

9951 Sault College Scholarship 500.00           

9952 Algoma Kinniwabi Travel Association membership 367.25           

9953 ARGO INDUSTRIAL SERVICES kitchen renovations 18,322.95      

9954 Avery Construction WSP #5 Payment holdback Walls Rd 4,057.42        

9955 Bell Canada March phone bill 139.73           

9956 Municipal Property Assessment Corporation Second Quarter Payment 5,101.25        

9957 Public Utilities Corporation Streetlighting/hydrants/water system 2,584.96        

9958 Spectrum Group repairs to Mic connection 154.23           

9959 Airways General Store fuyel for vehicles 836.07           

9960 Pioneer Construction Inc. cold mix 161.07           

9961 Frankie's Automotive & Body Shop MVI yellow sticker 169.44           

9962 UAP INC. Drivers Daily NCR 47.53             

9963 Sault Ste. Marie & District SPCA Annual user fee - SPCA 750.00           

9964 City of Sault Ste. Marie Police Services, snow ploughing/sanding 27,032.74      

9965 GFL Environmental Inc. Vac with Onboard 327.70           

9966 Orkin Canada Corporation pest control 140.12           

9967 Reliable Maintenance Products cleaning supplies 234.35           

9968 Receiver General for Canada Radio Renewal fee 480.84           

9969 Superior Chrysler Dodge Jeep Check Engine light on 152.55           

9970 Xerox Canada Inc. photo copies 22.28             

9971 ENBRIDGE GAS INC. March natural gas 1,223.39        

9972 void -                 

122,133.92$  



 Prince Township Revenue Report  Agenda Item  

March 2022 7 c)

 Decription  Amount  Totals 

Covid Funding 480.00             

 Dog Tags 112.50             

Hall Rentals 50.00               

MTO - refund 51.00               

Newsletter advertising 5.00                 

NOHFC Intern funding 2020/2021 29,511.90        

Northern Ontario R D S funding 67,708.51        

Ontario Municipal Partnership Funding 40,487.76        

Planning Consent and Minor Variance 575.00             

Recreation donations 30.00               

 Service Charges 50.00               

Stewardship Ontario Waste Diversion Grant -        

2021 4th quarter
4,862.24          

Tax Certificates 30.00               

 Subtotal 143,953.91$        

 Property Tax Receipts 131,472.18          

 Total Revenue 275,426.09$        
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 Expenditures 
 Account  Account description  2021 Budget   2021 Actual  2022 Budget  Notes 

 General 
 01-30-300100  Council Wages        27,720.00          27,285.00           27,285.00 
 01-30-300110  Council - Other          1,200.00            3,550.15             1,200.00  CAO eval, IC investig. 
 01-30-300115  Council- Training             2,000.00 
 01-30-300116  Council - Travel             1,000.00 

 01-30-300200  Wages for Office and custodian      178,508.50        160,798.55         192,336.00  3% increase 

 01-30-300250  Internship wages        27,913.00          27,913.00 
 01-30-300300  CPP        12,687.50            8,496.33             9,770.78 
 01-30-300310  EI          4,060.00            3,509.00             4,035.35 
 01-30-300330  OMERS        16,240.00          14,040.83           16,146.95 
 01-30-300340  Employer Health Tax          5,582.50            3,910.36             4,496.91 
 01-30-300350  Workers Compensation        17,077.50            5,204.13             5,984.75 

 01-30-300360  Extended Benefits          7,762.50          13,371.68           20,480.48 
 extented benefits same coverage as last year as per 
Mayor's email 

 01-30-300500  Election Expense             3,000.00  *** likely too low if counsultants are running the election  

 01-30-300510  Advertising          1,250.00            1,379.85                400.00 
 Wall of rememb-$325, K9 book-$300, MADD-$305, Legion Book-

$261 
 01-30-300600  Admin Training          1,000.00               528.99             2,000.00 
 01-30-300610  Admin Travel             650.00            1,242.09             1,500.00 

 01-30-300620  Memberships          1,650.00            1,035.41             1,435.00 
 MEPCO- municipal pension -40, Algoma Dis. Mun Assoc -100, 

Kinniwabi - 425, AMCTO - 405, Fed. Can. Mun. - 465 
 01-30-300700  Auditor        13,500.00          19,307.94           20,000.00 
 01-30-300710  Solicitor        15,000.00          10,176.00           15,000.00 

 01-30-300715  Professional fees - Consulting        12,000.00          42,209.35           15,000.00 
 ***Asset mgmt - $15,000  Pay equity 15,000 moved to 
reserves - Should be increased for E4M fees  

 01-30-300720  Insurance        52,328.00          48,595.60           54,643.00  1.29% inc 
 01-30-300800  Tax Sale Costs          1,000.00            5,525.46             1,000.00 
 01-30-300900  Office Supply          5,000.00               956.02             1,000.00 
 01-30-300910  Computers          14,056.92             3,000.00  broke out from Misc exp 
 01-30-300911  Photocopies            1,197.30             1,500.00  lease 990.00 
 01-30-300912  Covid Contingency expenses             500.00                      -   
 01-30-300913  Postage            4,291.73             3,500.00  lease 459 + postage uploads 
 01-30-300915  Telephone & Internet            5,862.85             5,500.00  450/month 
 01-30-300925  Assessment        20,650.00          20,646.28           20,405.00  MPAC levies 
 01-30-300930  u.s.exchange                     -                        -   
 01-30-300940  Bank Charges             425.00               140.04                400.00 
 01-30-300955  Donations          2,500.00               602.31                600.00 
 01-30-300970  Enbridge Gas- Capital offset          12,300.00           12,300.00  broke out from Misc. exp. 

 01-30-300975  Miscellaneous Expense        17,000.00            1,530.55             2,000.00  Pest control 1000 alarm monitoring 550, cleaning supplies 

 General subtotal      443,204.50        459,663.72         448,919.23 
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 Expenditures (continued) 
 Account  Account description  2021 Budget   2021 Actual  2022 Budget  Notes 

 Protection to persons and 
 01-31-310075  Policing      199,550.00        198,422.41         199,000.00 
 01-31-310100  Fire Honorariums        45,000.00          43,799.98           45,000.00 
 01-31-310120  Pumper 1 Fuel             400.00               691.25                500.00 
 01-31-310130  Pumper 1 Repair             500.00               530.31             1,500.00 
 01-31-310140  Pump 3 Fuel             400.00               232.79                500.00 
 01-31-310150  Pump 3 Repair          5,000.00            6,859.91             1,000.00 
 01-31-310170  New Apparatus & Equipment        10,700.00          11,798.40  see capital 
 01-31-310175  First Response Expense             500.00               475.96                500.00 
 01-31-310180  Repairs to Apparatus & Equipment          1,300.00               804.77             1,000.00 
 01-31-310185  Recertification of Apparatus and          5,500.00            4,645.36             5,500.00 
 01-31-310190  Fire -  Licenses & Permits          7,200.00            4,764.41             7,000.00 
 01-31-310200  Training          8,000.00            5,674.53             6,750.00 

 01-31-310210  Fire Station          8,000.00            6,030.82             8,000.00 
 PUC, Propane, Pest control, water heater, bell phone, Fire 
Dispatch service, 911 emergency services 

 01-31-310215  Mutual Aid and Essentials Course             300.00                      -                  300.00 
 01-31-310220  Miscellaneous Fire             700.00               686.65                700.00 
 01-31-310230  Fire Administration             250.00                      -   
 01-31-310240  Fire Prevention             250.00                 92.56                250.00  Fire department total 
 01-31-310250  Fire Hydrants          8,600.00            8,852.51             8,600.00  $                                                                            87,100.00 
 01-31-310255  Emergency Plan          5,500.00            1,754.72             4,800.00 
 01-31-310260  MNR Fire Protection          6,650.00            6,641.09             6,650.00 
 01-31-310300  Conservation Authority          5,605.54            6,020.00             6,336.00 
 01-31-310405  Animal Control Officer          1,100.00            1,014.78             1,014.78 
 01-31-310430  Bylaww Enforcement Wages          2,000.00            7,225.10             7,225.10 

 Protection subtotal      323,005.54        317,018.31         312,125.88 
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 Expenditures (continued) 
 Account  Account description  2021 Budget   2021 Actual  2022 Budget  Notes 

 Transportation 
 01-32-320000  Quonset Hut - Power             500.00               339.10                500.00 
 01-32-320110  Bridges & Culverts - Material          6,000.00            3,729.30             4,000.00 
 01-32-320120  Bridges & Culverts - Machinery          3,000.00            6,167.67             4,000.00 
 01-32-320180  Brushing- Labour          3,000.00            2,544.00             3,000.00 
 01-32-320210  Brushing - Machinery          5,000.00            3,452.21             4,000.00 
 01-32-320240  Ditching - Machinery          7,500.00            6,990.92             7,500.00 
 01-32-320260  Patching Labour                     -                        -   
 01-32-320270  Patching - Material          5,200.00            2,424.68             3,000.00 
 01-32-320280  Patching - Machinery          1,000.00            1,228.74             1,000.00 
 01-32-320360  Grading - Machinery          4,500.00            3,676.09             4,000.00 
 01-32-320390  Dust Layer - Material          2,000.00            2,842.41             3,000.00 
 01-32-320400  Dust Layer - Machinery          1,000.00            1,139.71             1,000.00 
 01-32-320420  Gravel Resurfacing- labour          1,000.00               661.44             1,000.00 
 01-32-320430  Gravel Resurfacing - Material        10,000.00          10,362.37           11,000.00 
 01-32-320440  Gravel Resurfacing - Machinery          5,000.00               661.44             1,000.00 
 01-32-320480  Snowplowing - Machinery        22,500.00          31,567.17           35,000.00 
 01-32-320520  Sanding - Machinery        22,000.00          20,461.12           22,000.00 
 01-32-320590  Safety Devices - Material          1,000.00               721.09             1,000.00 

 01-32-320620  Miscellaneous Roads          6,000.00            3,560.98             3,500.00 

 01-32-320630  Road Super Wages        54,208.73            9,321.33           54,970.63  Super/labour/3 students  Offset  by Summer Student grant 

 01-32-320625  Roads Labourer          7,500.00            7,548.27             8,000.00 

 01-32-320640  Training - Roads             500.00                      -                  500.00 

 01-32-320660  Tools - Roads          1,000.00                      -                  500.00 
 01-32-320670  Misc. Repairs             500.00               416.20                500.00 
 01-32-320770  Construction - Machinery          1,000.00                      -                  500.00  Roads total 
 01-32-320910  Truck Expense          5,000.00            6,280.85             6,500.00  $                                                                          180,970.63 
 01-32-320790  Streetlighting          6,500.00            5,934.31             6,000.00 

 Transportation subtotal      182,408.73        132,031.40         186,970.63 
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 Expenditures (continued) 

 Account  Account description  2021 Budget   2021 Actual  2022 Budget  Notes 
 Environment 

 01-33-320630  Road Super Wages          3,872.05               635.28             3,926.47  Super/labour/3 students 
 01-33-330100  Garbage Collection        15,000.00          33,209.14           38,400.00  GFL =$6,400/mnth 

 01-33-330110  Recycling        45,000.00          37,230.54           38,400.00  GFL =$6,400/mnth 

 01-33-330200  Garbage Disposal        17,500.00                 47.28                200.00 
 Environment subtotal        81,372.05          71,122.24           80,926.47 

 Health 
 01-34-320630  Road Super Wages          4,000.00            1,331.67             7,852.95  Super/labour/3 students 
 01-34-340100  Algoma Health Unit        36,940.00          36,940.00           40,634.00  10% inc 
 01-34-340200  Cemetery          1,200.00            5,045.69             2,000.00 

 Health subtotal        42,140.00          43,317.36           50,486.95 

 Social/Family 
 01-31-310050  Ambulance        79,423.20          78,821.92           82,038.20  increase  to levy 
 01-35-350100  Welfare        69,860.40          70,020.12           72,877.25 
 01-35-350110  Child Care - DSSAB        34,092.20          34,140.12           35,533.19 
 01-35-350115  Social Housing      212,586.20        213,438.13         222,147.35 

 Social/Family subtotal      395,962.00        396,420.29         412,596.00 

 Recreation/Culture 
 01-36-320630  Road Super Wages        11,616.16            1,997.43           11,990.12  Super/labour/3 students 
 01-36-360100  Parks          1,000.00               234.05             1,000.00 
 01-36-360200  Recreation Committee          1,500.00                      -   
 01-36-360210  Recreation - Other             500.00                      -                  500.00 
 01-36-360300  Library          6,000.00            5,000.00             6,000.00  includes 1000 for audit 

 01-36-360400  Museum          5,000.00               461.35             5,000.00  see breakdown 

 01-36-360500  Community Centre        16,500.00            8,490.14           10,000.00  roof maintenance needed 
 01-36-360520  Hall Fuel          5,150.00            4,199.25             5,500.00  includes fuel for generator 
 01-36-360530  Hall - Light & Power          4,600.00            4,114.84             4,000.00 
 01-36-360540  Hall - Ploughing          3,000.00                      -   
 01-36-360550  Water Filtration Operating          6,000.00            6,510.83             7,000.00 
 01-36-360600  Festival and Events Pavilion          2,000.00               691.43             1,000.00 

 Recreation/Culture subtotal        62,866.16          31,699.32           51,990.12 

 Planning 
 01-37-370100  Planning - General             750.00                      -                  750.00 
 01-37-370200  Planning Consultant        10,000.00            4,533.65           10,000.00 
 01-37-370300  Planning - Administrator             500.00                      -   

 Planning subtotal        11,250.00            4,533.65           10,750.00 
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 Expenditures (continued) 

 Account  Account description  2021 Budget   2021 Actual  2022 Budget  Notes 

 Capital 

                    -                               -   

 01-36-135020  Capital - Buildings      100,000.00          77,124.82           66,876.00  8500 water system upgrades+ 58376 roof repair -comm ctre 

 01-31-135020  Capital Improvements - Fire Hall        24,175.00          18,104.12           14,600.00  4 turnout gear, 5 gloves, 2 boots, hose 

 Reserve for Painting of firehall             4,000.00 
 03-39-135020  Capital Improvements - Museum                     -                        -   

 01-32-136100 
 Capital Improvements - 
Mountainview (roads) 

     175,000.00         200,000.00 

 01-40-400400  Fire Debenture - principal        42,000.00          42,000.00           42,000.00 
 01-40-400400  Fire Debenture - Interest          8,426.70            7,729.43             7,729.43 
 01-40-400900  Reserves for Wage Equity        20,000.00                      -             90,000.00 

 01-40-400912 
 Provision for Capital Asset 
Replacement 

     200,000.00                      -   43,858.41           added to budget to bring figure to zero increase 

 Capital subtotal      569,601.70        144,958.37         469,063.84 
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 Analysis 

 Account  Account description  2021 Budget   2021 Actual  2022 Budget  Notes 

 Total Expenditures   2,111,810.68     1,600,764.66      1,554,765.28 

 Total Revenues      666,694.00        587,607.28         578,023.12 

 Total Capital       569,601.70        144,958.37         469,063.84 

 To be raised through taxation.   1,445,116.68     1,013,157.38      1,445,806.00  $                                                                       1,445,806.00 

 2022 Tax rate to raise  0.00903135
 If removing 90000 recommend it be added to Capital asset 
provision  - no change to tax rate 

                                     1,445,806.00 

 2022 tax rate with Capital Asset 
replacement at $200,000 0.0100067

 increase of 0.00097535 (under 1%)  This would allow some 
dollars towards additional consulting fees in 2022 

 2021 rate 0.00903135

 net change 0.000000000

 % increase 0.00

2021  2022 

 Assessment                                         100,000.00             903.14               903.14                        -    increases by this amount/$100,000 of assessment 

 Assessment                                         100,000.00             903.14            1,000.67                  97.53  increases by this amount/$100,000 of assessment 

 with 90000 



2022 Budget

Revenue
Account Account description      2021 Budget  2021 Actual  2022 Budget Notes

01-00-150900 Environment Revenue-Garbage Tags               100.00               120.00              120.00 

01-00-150910 Environment Revenue-WDO Funding-
Recycling

        16,000.00         14,717.02        14,600.00 Program is winding up in 2022

01-00-190010 Gen. Gov. - Gas Tax         61,275.00       125,651.74        64,064.61 

01-00-190050
Gen. Gov. - Ontario Municipal Partnership 
Fund

      188,900.00       188,900.00      188,300.00 

01-00-190075 Gen. Gov. - Ontario Community 
Infrastructure Fund

        50,000.00         50,000.00      100,000.00 

01-00-190080 NORDS Fund application       100,000.00                        -          67,708.51 Walls Rd.
01-00-190095 Gen-Gov-Ont-Cannabis legislatioin           5,000.00           5,000.00 
01-00-190135 Rec/Culture - Pavilion Rentals                        -                          -   

01-00-190140 Gen. Gov. - Parent Child Revenue         23,000.00         36,748.56        36,800.00 rent + their share of WSIB and 
OMERS

01-00-190150 Gen. Gov. - Miscellaneous Revenue           4,500.00           2,129.50           2,000.00 

01-00-190160 Gen. Gov. - tax sale costs           1,500.00                        -   

01-00-200100 P.T.P.P. - Fire Donations, Misc.           4,800.00           7,233.84           3,000.00 Fire safety grant 4800, Accident 
reimb, donations

01-00-200110 P.T.P.P. - Fire DSSAB Revenue           3,000.00                        -             3,000.00 applied for 2021 in Dec. 

01-00-200120 Fire Permits           3,500.00           3,537.50           3,500.00 

01-00-210120 Transportation - Misc. Revenue                        -                          -   

01-00-210125 Transportation - Employment Grant           8,980.00           8,980.00           8,980.00 student summer grant

01-00-220120 Health Rev. - Cemetery Revenue           1,000.00           4,019.00           1,000.00 

01-00-220125 Health Rev. - Cemetery General           2,600.00           5,170.00           3,000.00 

01-00-230110 Rec/Culture - Canada Specific Recreation           2,993.00           3,822.00                       -   

Subtotal      477,148.00      456,029.16      496,073.12 



2022 Budget

Revenue (Continued)

Account Account description      2021 Budget  2021 Actual  2022 Budget Notes

Subtotal carry forward      547,894.00      456,029.16      496,073.12 

01-00-230120 Rec/Culture - Recreation Rev. Rink and Car 
Show

                       -                 652.00 

01-00-230130 Rec/Culture - Recreation Committee               650.00                        -   

01-00-230140 Rec/Culture - 5% in Lieu of Parks           9,500.00         17,825.00                       -   

01-00-240120 Planning & Dev. - Committee of Adj. 
Revenue

          2,000.00           2,500.00           2,000.00 

01-00-240130 Planning & Dev - Rezoning/O.P. Revenu                        -                          -   

01-00-250010 Other Rev. - POA Rev.           2,500.00           3,845.40           2,500.00 
01-00-250100 Other Rev. - Licenses & Permits - Dogs           1,450.00           1,506.50           1,450.00 

01-00-250110 Other Rev. - Tax Sale / Property Sale Rev.         41,850.00         69,075.30                       -   

01-00-250500 Other Rev. - Tax Interest         25,000.00         34,861.61        30,000.00 

01-00-250600 Other Rev. - Interest Earned         35,000.00                 47.81        45,000.00 

01-00-250700 Other Rev. - Service charges               500.00               544.50              500.00 
01-00-250800 Other Rev. - Tax Certificates               350.00               720.00              500.00 

Total Revenue      666,694.00      587,607.28      578,023.12 
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